

No. 12-12928

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

QUARTAVIOUS DAVIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

**EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AT&T MOBILITY, LLC IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

SUZANNE L. MONTGOMERY
ALTRESHA Q. BURCHETT-WILLIAMS
AT&T SERVICES, INC.
208 S. Akard St., Suite 500
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: (214) 757-3389
Facsimile: (214) 446-6408

PETER D. KEISLER
RICHARD KLINGLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AT&T Mobility, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
TABLE OF CITATIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. CONSIDERABLE LEGAL UNCERTAINTY SURROUNDS THE STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO GOVERNMENT EFFORTS TO COMPEL THE PRODUCTION OF LOCATION INFORMATION.....	7
A. The Government Seeks Different Types of Location Information, Including Historical CSLI, That Often Implicate Significant Privacy Interests	7
1. Mobile Locate Orders	11
2. Prospective CSLI	11
3. Historical CSLI	13
B. Recent, Leading Cases Have Increasingly Recognized the Privacy Interests Affected by the Compelled Production of Long-Term Location Information.....	14
C. The Supreme Court’s “Third Party Records” Cases May Not Provide an Appropriate Basis for Resolving the Current Legal Uncertainty in This Context	17

II.	TO THE EXTENT SECTION 2703(d) EXTENDS TO HISTORICAL CSLI, IT DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT SUCH ORDERS BE ISSUED UPON A LOWER, “REASONABLE GROUNDS” SHOWING AND SHOULD BE APPLIED ON A CATEGORICAL BASIS	22
A.	Whether Section 2703(d) Even Supports The Government’s Efforts to Require Production of CSLI Presents a Significant Question.....	23
B.	The Statute Is Best Construed to Require the Government to Satisfy the Probable Cause Standard When Merited by the Privacy Interests At Issue	26
C.	If Section 2703(d) is Found to Extend to Historical CSLI, the Relevant Standard Should Apply Categorically to Historical CSLI...	28
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order (1) Authorizing the Use of a Pen Register and a Trap and Trace Device and (2) Authorizing Release of Subscriber Info. and/or Cell Site Info.,</i> 396 F. Supp. 2d 294 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	24
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing Prospective and Continuous Release of Cell Site Location Records, No. H:13-1198M,</i> 2014 WL 3513120 (S.D. Tex. July 15, 2014)	24, 25
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Info.,</i> 809 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc’n Serv. to Disclose Records to the Gov’t,</i> 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010)	21, 27
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for Orders Authorizing the Installation & Use of Pen Registers & Caller Identification Devices on Tel. Numbers,</i> 416 F. Supp. 2d 390 (D. Md. 2006).....	11
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data,</i> 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	27, 29
<i>Clark v. Martinez,</i> 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	29
<i>Kyllo v. United States,</i> 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	17
<i>Payton v. New York,</i> 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	17
<i>Riley v. California,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	5, 15
<i>Smith v. Maryland,</i> 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	5, 18, 19

United States v. Forest,
355 F.3d 942, 947 (6th Cir. 2004), judgment vacated, 543 U.S. 1100
(2005)22

United States v. Jones,
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....5, 15, 16, 23

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....5, 18, 19

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)20

STATUTES, REGULATION, AND RULE

18 U.S.C. § 2518.....25

18 U.S.C. § 251925

18 U.S.C. § 2703passim

18 U.S.C. § 311723, 25

18 U.S.C. § 312325

18 U.S.C. § 312625

Fed. Rule Crim. P. 41.....24, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AT&T Transparency Report, *available at* <http://about.att.com/content/csr/>.....3
